Retail Rates for Cleveland, Tennessee

Distributor
Season
Schedule

Residential

Alternate
Usage
Blocks

GSA1

Alternate
Usage Blocks

GSA2

GSA3

Alternate
Blocks

43
Winter

Customer Charge #1 (Net)
Customer Charge #2 (Net)
Customer Charge #3 (Net)
Customer Charge #4 (Net)
Grid Access Charge

All kWh

Block1 kWh

Block2 kwWh

Block3 kWh

Customer Charge #1
Customer Charge #2
Customer Charge #3
Customer Charge #4
Grid Access Charge
All kW

All kWh

Block1 kWh

Block2 kWh

Customer Charge #1
Customer Charge #2
Customer Charge #3
Customer Charge #4
Grid Access Charge
All kW

kW, 0-50

kW, 51-1,000

1st 15,000 kWh
Additional kWh

Customer Charge #1
Customer Charge #2
Grid Access Charge
Block 1 kW

Block 2 kW

Block 3 kW

All kWh

Block 1 kWh

Block 2 kWh

Retail Rates Effective February 2026

Revenue Adjustment Base Plus Hydro February '26

Base October 2024 Revenue Adjustment Adjustment FCA Effective Rate
1 (2] [31=[11+[2] [4] [5] [6] = [3]+[4]+[5]
$30.43 $30.43 -$1.54 $28.89
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.00 0.25 2.25 2.25
0.07639 0.00804 0.08443 -0.00286 0.02527 0.10684
0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
30.41 30.41 30.41
30.41 30.41 30.41
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
2.00 0.25 2.25 2.25
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.08574 0.00874 0.09448 0.00323 0.02497 0.12268
0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000
88.82 88.82 88.82
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00500 0.00063 0.00563 0.00563
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
15.72 1.31 17.03 0.00 17.03
0.07754 0.00818 0.08572 0.00323 0.02497 0.11392
0.03582 0.00368 0.03950 0.00323 0.02463 0.06736
245.66 245.66 245.66
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00500 0.00063 0.00563 0.00563
12.48 1.31 13.79 0.00 13.79
12.35 1.31 13.66 0.00 13.66
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.03731 0.00397 0.04128 0.00323 0.02463 0.06914
0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000

0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000



Season

Schedule

Outdoor Lighting

Drainage Pumping

SRS

TRS

Alternative Season
TGSA1

Alternative Season
TGSA2

Alternative Season
TGSA3

Winter

Customer Charge #1
All kWh

Customer
All KWh

Customer Charge #1
Customer Charge #2
Grid Access Charge #1
All kWh

Customer Charge #1 (Net)

Grid Access Charge #1
Onpeak kWh
Offpeak kWh
Non-Summer
Customer Charge #1
Customer Charge #2
Customer Charge #3
Customer Charge #4
Grid Access Charge
All KWh

Onpeak kWh
Offpeak kWh
Non-Summer
Customer Charge #1
Customer Charge #2
Customer Charge #3
Customer Charge #4
Grid Access Charge
kW, 0-50

kw, 51-1,000
Onpeak kW

Offpeak Excess kW
All kWh

Onpeak kWh
Offpeak kWh
Non-Summer
Customer Charge #1
Customer Charge #2
Grid Access Charge
Block 1 kW

Base

)

8.00
0.04757

0.00
0.00000

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00000

0.00
0.00
0.00000
0.00000

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00000
0.00000
0.00000

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00000
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00000
0.00000
0.00000

0.00
0.00
0.00000
0.00

Revenue Adjustment
October 2024

0.00364

0.00000

0.00
0.00000

0.00
0.00000
0.00000

0.00
0.00000
0.00000
0.00000

0.00000
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00000

0.00000

0.00000

0.00000
0.00

Retail Rates Effective February 2026

Base Plus
Revenue Adjustment

B1=[11+[2]

8.00
0.05121

0.00
0.00000

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00000

0.00
0.00
0.00000
0.00000

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00000
0.00000
0.00000

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00000
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00000
0.00000
0.00000

0.00
0.00
0.00000
0.00

Hydro
Adjustment

[4]

0.00323

0.00000

0.00000
0.00

0.00000
0.00000

0.00000
0.00000
0.00000

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00000
0.00000
0.00000

0.00

FCA
[5]

0.02527

0.00000

0.00000

0.00000
0.00000

0.00000
0.00000
0.00000

0.00000
0.00000
0.00000

February '26
Effective Rate
[6] = [3]+[41+[5]

8.00
0.07971

0.00
0.00000

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00000

0.00
0.00
0.00000
0.00000

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00000
0.00000
0.00000

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00000
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00000
0.00000
0.00000

0.00
0.00
0.00000
0.00



Season

Schedule

MSA

EVC

TDGSA

TDMSA

GSB

Winter

Block 2 kW

Block 3 kW
Onpeak kW
Offpeak Excess kW
All kWh

Onpeak kWh
Offpeak kWh

Customer Charge #1
Coincident kW
Maximum kW
Excess kW

Onpeak kWh
Offpeak kWh

Customer Charge #1
All kWh

Customer Charge

Admin Charge

Surcharge

Winter Season OnPeak kW

Winter Season Max kW

Winter Season OffPeak Excess of Contract kW
Winter Season OnPeak kWh

Winter Season OffPeak kWh - First 200 HUD
Winter Season OffPeak kWh - Next 200 HUD
Winter Season OffPeak kWh - Additional HUD

Customer Charge

Admin Charge

Surcharge

Winter Season OnPeak kW

Winter Season Max kW

Winter Season OffPeak Excess of Contract kW
Winter Season OnPeak kWh

Winter Season OffPeak kWh - First 200 HUD
Winter Season OffPeak kWh - Next 200 HUD
Winter Season OffPeak kWh - Additional HUD

Customer Charge

Admin Charge

Surcharge

Winter Season OnPeak kW
Winter Season Max kW

Base

11
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00000

0.00000

0.00000

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00000
0.00000

$100.00
0.19995

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00000
0.00000
0.00000
0.00000

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00000
0.00000
0.00000
0.00000

1,500.00
350.00
0.00
9.67
4.61

Revenue Adjustment
October 2024
(2]

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00000

0.00000

0.00000

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00000
0.00000

0.01455

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00000
0.00000
0.00000
0.00000

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00000
0.00000
0.00000
0.00000

1.22
0.45

Retail Rates Effective February 2026

Base Plus
Revenue Adjustment
[3] = [1]+[2]
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00000
0.00000
0.00000

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00000
0.00000

$100.00
0.21450

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00000
0.00000
0.00000
0.00000

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00000
0.00000
0.00000
0.00000

1,500.00
350.00
0.00
10.89
5.06

Hydro
Adjustment
[4]
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00000
0.00000
0.00000

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00000
0.00000

$0.00
0.00323

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00000
0.00000
0.00000
0.00000

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00000
0.00000
0.00000
0.00000

0.00
0.52

FCA
[S]

0.00000
0.00000
0.00000

0.00000
0.00000

0.02481

0.00000
0.00000
0.00000
0.00000

0.00000
0.00000
0.00000
0.00000

February '26
Effective Rate
[6] = [3]+[41+[5]
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00000
0.00000
0.00000

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00000
0.00000

$100.00
0.24254

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00000
0.00000
0.00000
0.00000

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00000
0.00000
0.00000
0.00000

1,500.00
350.00
0.00
10.89
5.58



Season

Schedule

GSC

GSD

MSB

MSC

Winter

Winter Season OffPeak Excess of Contract kW
Winter Season OnPeak kWh

Winter Season OffPeak kWh - First 200 HUD
Winter Season OffPeak kWh - Next 200 HUD
Winter Season OffPeak kWh - Additional HUD

Customer Charge

Admin Charge

Surcharge

Winter Season OnPeak kW

Winter Season Max kW

Winter Season OffPeak Excess of Contract kW
Winter Season OnPeak kWh

Winter Season OffPeak kWh - First 200 HUD
Winter Season OffPeak kWh - Next 200 HUD
Winter Season OffPeak kWh - Additional HUD

Customer Charge

Admin Charge

Surcharge

Winter Season OnPeak kW

Winter Season Max kW

Winter Season OffPeak Excess of Contract kW
Winter Season OnPeak kWh

Winter Season OffPeak kWh - First 200 HUD
Winter Season OffPeak kWh - Next 200 HUD
Winter Season OffPeak kWh - Additional HUD

Customer Charge

Admin Charge

Surcharge

Winter Season OnPeak kW

Winter Season Max kW

Winter Season OffPeak Excess of Contract kW
Winter Season OnPeak kWh

Winter Season OffPeak kWh - First 200 HUD
Winter Season OffPeak kWh - Next 200 HUD
Winter Season OffPeak kWh - Additional HUD

Customer Charge

Admin Charge

Surcharge

Winter Season OnPeak kW

Winter Season Max kW

Winter Season OffPeak Excess of Contract kW
Winter Season OnPeak kWh

Winter Season OffPeak kWh - First 200 HUD

Base

[l

9.67
0.05143
0.04036
0.00443
0.00109

1,500.00
350.00
0.00
9.67
4.10
9.67
0.05143
0.04036
0.00443
0.00109

1,500.00
350.00
0.00
9.67
3.99
9.67
0.05143
0.04036
0.00331
0.00109

1,500.00
350.00
0.00
9.05
1.72
9.05
0.04422
0.03312
0.00194
-0.00055

1,500.00
350.00
0.00
9.05
1.21
9.05
0.04312
0.03201

Revenue Adjustment
October 2024

[2]

1.22
0.00650
0.00510
0.00056
0.00014

1.22
0.45
1.22
0.00650
0.00510
0.00056
0.00014

1.22
0.45
1.22
0.00650
0.00510
0.00042
0.00014

1.14
0.09
1.14
0.00558
0.00418
0.00026
-0.00006

1.14
0.09
1.14
0.00544
0.00404

Retail Rates Effective February 2026

Base Plus

Revenue Adjustment

[31=[1]+[2]
10.89
0.05793
0.04546
0.00499
0.00123

1,500.00
350.00
0.00
10.89
4.55
10.89
0.05793
0.04546
0.00499
0.00123

1,500.00
350.00
0.00
10.89
4.44
10.89
0.05793
0.04546
0.00373
0.00123

1,500.00
350.00
0.00
10.19
1.81
10.19
0.04980
0.03730
0.00220
-0.00061

1,500.00
350.00
0.00
10.19
1.30
10.19
0.04856
0.03605

Hydro
Adjustment

[4]

0.00
0.00111
0.00111
0.00111
0.00111

0.00
0.52
0.00
0.00111
0.00111
0.00111
0.00111

0.00
0.52
0.00
0.00111
0.00111
0.00111
0.00111

0.00
0.52
0.00
0.00111
0.00111
0.00111
0.00111

0.00
0.52
0.00
0.00111
0.00111

FCA
[5]

0.02362
0.02362
0.02362
0.02362

0.02362
0.02362
0.02362
0.02362

0.02362
0.02362
0.02362
0.02362

0.02356
0.02356
0.02356
0.02356

0.02356
0.02356

February '26
Effective Rate
[6] = [3]+[41+[5]
10.89
0.08266
0.07019
0.02972
0.02596

1,500.00
350.00
0.00
10.89
5.07
10.89
0.08266
0.07019
0.02972
0.02596

1,500.00
350.00
0.00
10.89
4.96
10.89
0.08266
0.07019
0.02846
0.02596

1,500.00
350.00
0.00
10.19
2.33
10.19
0.07447
0.06197
0.02687
0.02406

1,500.00
350.00
0.00
10.19
1.82
10.19
0.07323
0.06072



Season

Schedule

MSD

Winter

Winter Season OffPeak kWh - Next 200 HUD
Winter Season OffPeak kWh - Additional HUD

Customer Charge

Admin Charge

Surcharge

Winter Season OnPeak kW

Winter Season Max kW

Winter Season OffPeak Excess of Contract kW
Winter Season OnPeak kWh

Winter Season OffPeak kWh - First 200 HUD
Winter Season OffPeak kWh - Next 200 HUD
Winter Season OffPeak kWh - Additional HUD

Base
11
0.00332
0.00332

1,500.00
350.00
0.00
9.05
1.10
9.05
0.04089
0.02979
0.00167
0.00109

Revenue Adjustment
October 2024
(2]
0.00042
0.00042

1.14
0.09
1.14
0.00516
0.00375
0.00021
0.00014

Retail Rates Effective February 2026

Base Plus
Revenue Adjustment
[31=[11+[2]
0.00374
0.00374

1,500.00
350.00
0.00
10.19
1.19
10.19
0.04605
0.03354
0.00188
0.00123

Hydro
Adjustment
[4]
0.00111
0.00111

0.00
0.52
0.00
0.00111
0.00111
0.00111
0.00111

FCA
[8]
0.02356
0.02356

0.02356
0.02356
0.02356
0.02356

February '26
Effective Rate
[6] = [3]+[4]+[5]
0.02841
0.02841

1,500.00
350.00
0.00
10.19
1.71
10.19
0.07072
0.05821
0.02655
0.02590



