

Season	Winter	<u>Retail Rates Effective February 2026</u>					
Schedule		Base [1]	Revenue Adjustment October 2024 [2]	Base Plus Revenue Adjustment [3] = [1]+[2]	Hydro Adjustment [4]	FCA [5]	February '26 Effective Rate [6] = [3]+[4]+[5]
Outdoor Lighting	Customer Charge #1	8.00		8.00			8.00
	All kWh	0.04757	0.00364	0.05121	0.00323	0.02527	0.07971
Drainage Pumping	Customer	0.00		0.00			0.00
	All kWh	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000
SRS	Customer Charge #1	0.00		0.00			0.00
	Customer Charge #2	0.00		0.00			0.00
	Grid Access Charge #1	0.00	0.00	0.00			0.00
	All kWh	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000
TRS	Customer Charge #1 (Net)	0.00		0.00	0.00		0.00
	Grid Access Charge #1	0.00	0.00	0.00			0.00
	Onpeak kWh	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000
	Offpeak kWh	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000
Alternative Season Non-Summer							
TGSA1	Customer Charge #1	0.00		0.00			0.00
	Customer Charge #2	0.00		0.00			0.00
	Customer Charge #3	0.00		0.00			0.00
	Customer Charge #4	0.00		0.00			0.00
	Grid Access Charge	0.00	0.00	0.00			0.00
	All kWh	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000
	Onpeak kWh	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000
	Offpeak kWh	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000
Alternative Season Non-Summer							
TGSA2	Customer Charge #1	0.00		0.00			0.00
	Customer Charge #2	0.00		0.00			0.00
	Customer Charge #3	0.00		0.00			0.00
	Customer Charge #4	0.00		0.00			0.00
	Grid Access Charge	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000			0.00000
	kW, 0-50	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
	kW, 51-1,000	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
	Onpeak kW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
	Offpeak Excess kW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
	All kWh	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000
	Onpeak kWh	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000
	Offpeak kWh	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000
Alternative Season Non-Summer							
TGSA3	Customer Charge #1	0.00		0.00			0.00
	Customer Charge #2	0.00		0.00			0.00
	Grid Access Charge	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000			0.00000
	Block 1 kW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00

Season	Winter	<u>Retail Rates Effective February 2026</u>					
Schedule		Base	Revenue Adjustment October 2024	Base Plus Revenue Adjustment	Hydro Adjustment	FCA	February '26 Effective Rate
		[1]	[2]	[3] = [1]+[2]	[4]	[5]	[6] = [3]+[4]+[5]
	Block 2 kW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
	Block 3 kW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
	Onpeak kW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
	Offpeak Excess kW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
	All kWh	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000
	Onpeak kWh	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000
	Offpeak kWh	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000
MSA	Customer Charge #1	0.00		0.00			0.00
	Coincident kW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
	Maximum kW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
	Excess kW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
	Onpeak kWh	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000
	Offpeak kWh	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000
EVC	Customer Charge #1	\$100.00		\$100.00	\$0.00		\$100.00
	All kWh	0.19995	0.01455	0.21450	0.00323	0.02481	0.24254
TDGSA	Customer Charge	0.00		0.00			0.00
	Admin Charge	0.00		0.00			0.00
	Surcharge	0.00		0.00			0.00
	Winter Season OnPeak kW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
	Winter Season Max kW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
	Winter Season OffPeak Excess of Contract kW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
	Winter Season OnPeak kWh	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000
	Winter Season OffPeak kWh - First 200 HUD	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000
	Winter Season OffPeak kWh - Next 200 HUD	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000
	Winter Season OffPeak kWh - Additional HUD	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000
TDMSA	Customer Charge	0.00		0.00			0.00
	Admin Charge	0.00		0.00			0.00
	Surcharge	0.00		0.00			0.00
	Winter Season OnPeak kW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
	Winter Season Max kW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
	Winter Season OffPeak Excess of Contract kW	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00		0.00
	Winter Season OnPeak kWh	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000
	Winter Season OffPeak kWh - First 200 HUD	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000
	Winter Season OffPeak kWh - Next 200 HUD	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000
	Winter Season OffPeak kWh - Additional HUD	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000	0.00000
GSB	Customer Charge	1,500.00		1,500.00			1,500.00
	Admin Charge	350.00		350.00			350.00
	Surcharge	0.00		0.00			0.00
	Winter Season OnPeak kW	9.67	1.22	10.89	0.00		10.89
	Winter Season Max kW	4.61	0.45	5.06	0.52		5.58

Season

Winter

Retail Rates Effective February 2026

Schedule	Revenue Adjustment		Base Plus	Hydro	FCA	February '26
	Base	October 2024	Revenue Adjustment	Adjustment		Effective Rate
	[1]	[2]	[3] = [1]+[2]	[4]	[5]	[6] = [3]+[4]+[5]
Winter Season OffPeak Excess of Contract kW	9.67	1.22	10.89	0.00		10.89
Winter Season OnPeak kWh	0.05143	0.00650	0.05793	0.00111	0.02362	0.08266
Winter Season OffPeak kWh - First 200 HUD	0.04036	0.00510	0.04546	0.00111	0.02362	0.07019
Winter Season OffPeak kWh - Next 200 HUD	0.00443	0.00056	0.00499	0.00111	0.02362	0.02972
Winter Season OffPeak kWh - Additional HUD	0.00109	0.00014	0.00123	0.00111	0.02362	0.02596
GSC						
Customer Charge	1,500.00		1,500.00			1,500.00
Admin Charge	350.00		350.00			350.00
Surcharge	0.00		0.00			0.00
Winter Season OnPeak kW	9.67	1.22	10.89	0.00		10.89
Winter Season Max kW	4.10	0.45	4.55	0.52		5.07
Winter Season OffPeak Excess of Contract kW	9.67	1.22	10.89	0.00		10.89
Winter Season OnPeak kWh	0.05143	0.00650	0.05793	0.00111	0.02362	0.08266
Winter Season OffPeak kWh - First 200 HUD	0.04036	0.00510	0.04546	0.00111	0.02362	0.07019
Winter Season OffPeak kWh - Next 200 HUD	0.00443	0.00056	0.00499	0.00111	0.02362	0.02972
Winter Season OffPeak kWh - Additional HUD	0.00109	0.00014	0.00123	0.00111	0.02362	0.02596
GSD						
Customer Charge	1,500.00		1,500.00			1,500.00
Admin Charge	350.00		350.00			350.00
Surcharge	0.00		0.00			0.00
Winter Season OnPeak kW	9.67	1.22	10.89	0.00		10.89
Winter Season Max kW	3.99	0.45	4.44	0.52		4.96
Winter Season OffPeak Excess of Contract kW	9.67	1.22	10.89	0.00		10.89
Winter Season OnPeak kWh	0.05143	0.00650	0.05793	0.00111	0.02362	0.08266
Winter Season OffPeak kWh - First 200 HUD	0.04036	0.00510	0.04546	0.00111	0.02362	0.07019
Winter Season OffPeak kWh - Next 200 HUD	0.00331	0.00042	0.00373	0.00111	0.02362	0.02846
Winter Season OffPeak kWh - Additional HUD	0.00109	0.00014	0.00123	0.00111	0.02362	0.02596
MSB						
Customer Charge	1,500.00		1,500.00			1,500.00
Admin Charge	350.00		350.00			350.00
Surcharge	0.00		0.00			0.00
Winter Season OnPeak kW	9.05	1.14	10.19	0.00		10.19
Winter Season Max kW	1.72	0.09	1.81	0.52		2.33
Winter Season OffPeak Excess of Contract kW	9.05	1.14	10.19	0.00		10.19
Winter Season OnPeak kWh	0.04422	0.00558	0.04980	0.00111	0.02356	0.07447
Winter Season OffPeak kWh - First 200 HUD	0.03312	0.00418	0.03730	0.00111	0.02356	0.06197
Winter Season OffPeak kWh - Next 200 HUD	0.00194	0.00026	0.00220	0.00111	0.02356	0.02687
Winter Season OffPeak kWh - Additional HUD	-0.00055	-0.00006	-0.00061	0.00111	0.02356	0.02406
MSC						
Customer Charge	1,500.00		1,500.00			1,500.00
Admin Charge	350.00		350.00			350.00
Surcharge	0.00		0.00			0.00
Winter Season OnPeak kW	9.05	1.14	10.19	0.00		10.19
Winter Season Max kW	1.21	0.09	1.30	0.52		1.82
Winter Season OffPeak Excess of Contract kW	9.05	1.14	10.19	0.00		10.19
Winter Season OnPeak kWh	0.04312	0.00544	0.04856	0.00111	0.02356	0.07323
Winter Season OffPeak kWh - First 200 HUD	0.03201	0.00404	0.03605	0.00111	0.02356	0.06072

Season

Winter

Retail Rates Effective February 2026

Schedule	Base	Revenue Adjustment October 2024	Base Plus Revenue Adjustment	Hydro Adjustment	FCA	February '26 Effective Rate
	[1]	[2]	[3] = [1]+[2]	[4]	[5]	[6] = [3]+[4]+[5]
Winter Season OffPeak kWh - Next 200 HUD	0.00332	0.00042	0.00374	0.00111	0.02356	0.02841
Winter Season OffPeak kWh - Additional HUD	0.00332	0.00042	0.00374	0.00111	0.02356	0.02841
MSD						
Customer Charge	1,500.00		1,500.00			1,500.00
Admin Charge	350.00		350.00			350.00
Surcharge	0.00		0.00			0.00
Winter Season OnPeak kW	9.05	1.14	10.19	0.00		10.19
Winter Season Max kW	1.10	0.09	1.19	0.52		1.71
Winter Season OffPeak Excess of Contract kW	9.05	1.14	10.19	0.00		10.19
Winter Season OnPeak kWh	0.04089	0.00516	0.04605	0.00111	0.02356	0.07072
Winter Season OffPeak kWh - First 200 HUD	0.02979	0.00375	0.03354	0.00111	0.02356	0.05821
Winter Season OffPeak kWh - Next 200 HUD	0.00167	0.00021	0.00188	0.00111	0.02356	0.02655
Winter Season OffPeak kWh - Additional HUD	0.00109	0.00014	0.00123	0.00111	0.02356	0.02590